

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/6/2020 3:54 PM

NO. 54426-1-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOHN E. CANALES,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT,
JOHN E. CANALES

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR COWLITZ COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL H. EVANS, JUDGE

STEPHANIE TAPLIN
Attorney for Appellant
Newbry Law Office
623 Dwight St.
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 876-5567

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
V.	ARGUMENT	8
	A. The State Failed to Establish Corpus Delicti for Possession with Intent to Deliver.....	8
	1. Under the corpus delicti rule, a confession alone cannot support a criminal conviction.....	9
	2. The state failed to establish corpus delicti because the evidence in this case was consistent with Mr. Canales’s innocence.....	11
	B. Insufficient Evidence Supported Mr. Canales’s Conviction for Possession of Heroin with Intent to Deliver.....	14
	1. In order to convict, “at least one additional fact” must support an intent to deliver.	9
	2. The state failed to prove intent to deliver beyond a reasonable doubt in this case.....	11
	C. Trial Counsel was Ineffective by Failing to Challenge the Validity of the Search Warrant.	21
	1. Counsel’s performance was deficient when reasonable trial counsel would have challenged the validity of the search warrant.....	22
	2. Counsel’s deficient performance prejudiced Mr. Canales.....	24

D. The State Exceeded its Discretion by Charging Mr. Canales with Intent to Deliver Instead of Attempted Sale of Heroin.....	30
VI. CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108, 84 S.Ct. 1509, 12 L.Ed.2d 723 (1964).....	25, 26, 29
<i>City of College Place v. Staudenmaier</i> , 110 Wn. App. 841, 43 P.3d 43 (2002).....	25
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Fleming</i> , 142 Wn.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001).....	22
<i>In re Pirtle</i> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998).....	24
<i>Spinelli v. United States</i> , 393 U.S. 410, 89 S.Ct. 584, 21 L.Ed.2d 637 (1969).....	25, 26, 29
<i>State v. Atchley</i> , 142 Wn. App. 147, 173 P.3d 323 (2007).....	28
<i>State v. Aten</i> , 130 Wn.2d 640, 927 P.2d 210 (1996).....	9, 10, 14
<i>State v. Berlin</i> , 46 Wn. App. 587, 731 P.2d 548 (1987).....	29
<i>State v. Brockob</i> , 159 Wn.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006).....	9-11, 14
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 68 Wn. App. 480, 843 P.2d 1098 (1993).....	16-18
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 125 Wn.2d 707, 887 P.2d 396 (1995).....	15
<i>State v. Campos</i> , 100 Wn. App. 218, 998 P.2d 893 (2000).....	19

///

<i>State v. Cardenas-Flores</i> , 189 Wn.2d 243, 401 P.3d 19 (2017).....	9
<i>State v. Casto</i> , 39 Wn. App. 229, 692 P.2d 890 (1984).....	29
<i>State v. Cobelli</i> , 56 Wn. App. 921, 788 P.2d 1081 (1989).....	13, 17, 18
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 128 Wn.2d 262, 906 P.2d 925 (1995).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 159 Wn.2d 86, 147 P.3d 1288 (1999).....	23
<i>State v. Datin</i> , 45 Wn. App. 844, 729 P.2d 61 (1986).....	30
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 79 Wn. App. 591, 904 P.2d 306 (1995).....	17, 18, 21
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Estes</i> , 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017).....	24
<i>State v. Gorgan</i> , 158 Wn. App. 272, 246 P.3d 196 (2010).....	9
<i>State v. Green</i> , 182 Wn. App. 133, 328 P.3d 988 (2014).....	9
<i>State v. Hagler</i> , 74 Wn. App. 232, 872 P.2d 85 (1994).....	16, 18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Hett</i> , 31 Wn. App. 849, 644 P. 2d 1187 (1982).....	27
<i>State v. Homan</i> , 181 Wn.2d 102, 330 P.3d 182, 185 (2014).....	15

<i>State v. Hotchkiss</i> , 1 Wn. App.2d 275, 404 P.3d 629 (2017).....	11-13
<i>State v. Ibarra</i> , 61 Wn. App. 695, 812 P.2d 114 (1991).....	25-27
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 432, 688 P.2d 136 (1984).....	26, 29
<i>State v. Jendrey</i> , 46 Wn. App. 379, 730 P.2d 1374 (1986).....	30, 32
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 94 Wn. App. 882, 974 P.2d 855 (1999).....	19
<i>State v. Kyлло</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	22
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 56 Wn. App. 286, 786 P.2d 277 (1989).....	16, 18, 19
<i>State v. Levy</i> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....	25
<i>State v. Llamas-Villa</i> , 67 Wn. App. 448, 836 P.2d 239 (1992).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 79 Wn. App. 755, 904 P.2d 1179 (1995).....	16, 19, 20
<i>State v. Lung</i> , 70 Wn.2d 365, 423 P.2d 72 (1967).....	10
<i>State v. Mayfield</i> , 192 Wn.2d 871, 901, 434 P.3d 58 (2019).....	23-24
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	25

///

<i>State v. Neth,</i> 165 Wn.2d 177, 196 P.3d 658 (2008).....	25
<i>State v. O'Connor,</i> 155 Wn. App. 282, 229 P.3d 880 (2010).....	18
<i>State v. Reichenbach,</i> 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	24, 29-30
<i>State v. Rodriguez,</i> 53 Wn. App. 571, 769 P.2d 309 (1989).....	27
<i>State v. Rothenberger,</i> 73 Wn.2d 596, 440 P.2d 184 (1968).....	23
<i>State v. Salinas,</i> 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	15
<i>State v. Seagull,</i> 95 Wn.2d 898, 632 P.2d 44 (1981).....	25
<i>State v. Shriner,</i> 101 Wn.2d 576, 681 P.2d 237 (1984).....	30, 32
<i>State v. Sibert,</i> 168 Wn.2d 306, 230 P.3d 142 (2010).....	15
<i>State v. Simpson,</i> 22 Wn. App. 572, 590 P.2d 1276 (1979).....	16-18, 20-21
<i>State v. Stenson,</i> 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	22-23
<i>State v. Thomas,</i> 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	15, 22
<i>State v. Vangerpen,</i> 125 Wn.2d 782, 888 P.2d 1177 (1995).....	9
<i>State v. Vasquez,</i> 109 Wn. App. 310, 34 P.3d 1255 (2001).....	25

<i>State v. Whalen</i> , 131 Wn. App. 58, 126 P.3d 55 (2005).....	11, 13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	22, 24

Statutes

RCW 69.50.101	31
RCW 69.50.204	31
RCW 69.50.401	7, 15, 31, 32
RCW 69.50.410	7, 31, 32

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. VI	22
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	22
